. Consent man second teachers.

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction convened in regular session at 4 o'clock p. m., in the City Hall, with Mayor Todd in the chair.

Upon call of roll, the following Commissioners responded as present: Todd, Vedder, Verbeck, Rankin. Absent: Commissioner Holmburg.

The Clerk being absent, Commissioner Vedder was chesen clerk pro tem.

The minutes of the regular meeting of August 19 were read and approved.

Moved by Commissioner Verbeck, seconded by Commissioner Rankin, that J. S. Hynes, Chief of the Fire Department, be allowed \$50.00 for expenses to the National Firemen's convention.

The metien being put, upon call of rell, the Commissioners veted as follows: Todd, yea; Vedder, yea; Verbeck, yea; Rankin, yea.

All the Commissioners present having veted yea, the metion was declared carried.

The proof of publication of a proposed ordinance, entitled "An Ordinance to Provide for Establishing and Maintaining Permanent Registration Lists of all the Qualified Electors in Election Precincts within the City of Grand Junction, for Use in Municipal Elections; to Provide for Punishing all Vi elations Thereof, and for the Appointment of Judges for Special Elections where no Candidates are to be Veted on," was presented and read-

On metien of Commissioner Verbeck, seconded by Commissioner Vedder, the proof of publication was accepted and ordered placed on file.

Moved by Commissioner Verbeck, seconded by Commissioner Rankin, that the proposed ordinance be taken up for final passage.

The metien earried and the prepesed erdinance was then read by the Clerk.

Meved by Commissioner Vedder, seconded by Commissioner Verbeck, that the proposed ordinance as read and entitled, "An Ordinance to Provide for Establishing and Maintaining Permanent Registration Lists of all Qualified Electors in Election Precincts within the City of Grand Junction, for use in Municipal Elections; to Provide for Punishing all Violations Thereof, and for the Appointment of Judges for Special Elections where no Candidates are to be Veted on," be passed and adopted.

The metien being put, upon call of rell, the Commissioners voted as fellows: Tedd, yea; Vedder, yea; Verbeck, yea; Rankin, yea.

All the Commissioners present having voted yea, the Mayor declared the metion carried and the ordinance passed and adopted.

Meved by Commissioner Rankin, seconded by Commissioner Verbeck, that the ordinance just passed be numbered 212.

The metien carried, and it was se erdered.

The fellowing resolution was introduced and read:

## RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, by a resolution of the City Council heretofore duly passed, a sidewalk was ordered constructed on the morth side of let 6, in Block 142, on the south side of let 21, Block 55; on the south side of lets 20 and 21, and west one-half of let 19, in Block 59; east side of let 20, in Block 27; south side of lets 27 and 25, in Block 26; the morth side of lets 15 and 19, in Block 27; the east side of let 19, in Block 19; the morth side of lets 3 and 4, in Block 45; the west side of let 21, in Block 71; the east side of let 16, in Block 145; the west side of let 37, in Block 63; the south side of lets 23, 24 and 25, in Block 29; the west side of let 1, in Block 96; the morth side of lets 1, 2, 3 and 4, in Block 52; the south side of let 20, in Block 54; the south side of let 21, in Block 54; the south side of let 19, in Block 54; the east side of let 20, in Block 54; the south side of lets 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 15 and 19 in Block 100; all being in the City of Grand Junction, Mesa County, Colorade; and

WHEREAS, the ewners of said real estate were more than 35 days age legally netified to construct said sidewalk within 30 days after the receipt of said notice, and

WHEREAS, the said sidewalks have not been constructed; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Highways, J. H. Rankin, be and he is hereby instructed to cause the said sidewalk to be constructed by some sidewalk contractor at the lowest price possible, and be it further

RESOLVED, that after the said sidewalks are so constructed the Mayer and Clerk are hereby instructed to give proper certificates to the contractor who shall do the work, showing the just amount due him for the various pieces of sidewalks so constructed.

Meved by Commissioner Rankin, seconded by Commissioner Verbeck, that the resolution as read be passed and adopted.

The metien being put, each Commissioner, as his name was called, veted as fellows:

Tedd, yea; Vedder, yea; Verbeck, yea; Rankin, yea.

All the Commissioners present having veted yea, the Mayer declared the metien carried and the resolution passed and adopted.

On metien of Commissioner Verbeck, seconded by Commissioner Vedder, the Council adjourned.

Blevielder Clerk pro tom.